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Attention: Mark Cooley

CMS, CMCS

7500 Security Boulevard, M/S S3-14-28

Baltimore, MD 21244-1850
Re: SPA #16-0012
Inpatient Hospital Services

Dear Mr. Cooley:

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #16-0012 to the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for inpatient hospital services to be effective February 1, 2016 (Appendix
). This amendment is being submitted based upon State Regulations. A summary of the
proposed amendment is contained in Appendix 1.

This amendment is submitted pursuant to §1902(a) of the Social Security Act (42 USC
1396a(a)) and Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 447, Subpart C.

Notice of the changes in the methods and standards for setting payment rates for
general hospital inpatient services were given in the New York State Register on January 27,
2016.

Copies of pertinent sections of enacted State statute are enclosed for your information
(Appendix Ill). In addition, responses to the five standard funding questions are also enclosed
(Appendix V).

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact John
E. Ulberg, Jr., Medicaid Chief Financial Officer, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, Office of
Health Insurance Programs at (518) 474-6350.

Sincer\
AN
Jason A. Helﬁoson
Medicaid Director
Office of Health Insurance Programs
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Michael Melendez
Mr. Tom Brady
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SUMMARY
SPA #16-0012

This State Plan Amendment proposes to award the Article 28 Inpatient Hospitals
— Behavioral Health Units listed below that are approved to receive temporary rate
adjustments under the closure, merger, consolidation, acquisition or restructuring of a
health care provider.

e St Joseph’s Hospital Health Center (Syracuse)
e United Health Services Program
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Attachment 4.19-A

New York
136(b.2)
Hospitals (Continued):

Provider Name ross Medicai Period E ive
Provider Name A nt Rate Period Effective
$250,000 02/01/2015-03/31/2015

. $1,000,000 04/01/2015-03/31/2016

Cawege Haspital $1,000,000 04/01/2016-03/31/2017
$750,000 04/01/2017-06/30/2017
$1,553,578 09/11/2014 — 03/31/2015
St. Joseph's Hospital $1,773,128 04/01/2015 — 03/31/2016
$1,710,279 04/01/2016 — 03/31/2017
s 14.735 02/01-2016 — 03/31/2016
St. Joseph’s Hospital Health $1.621.031 04/01/2016 — 03/31/2017
Center-Syracuse t $2,512,304 04/01/2017 — 03/31/2018
$1,287,472 04/01/2018 — 03/31/2019

$ 245207 04/01/2019 — 06/30/2019
. . $3.427.931 02/01/2016 — 03/31/2016
g;‘c:tignﬁa’th Services $4,247,865 04/01/2016 — 03/31/2017
Program t $3.196.083 04/01/2017 — 12/31/2017

“1” denotes Article 28 Inpatient Hospital Behavioral Health Unit

TN #16-0012

Approval Date

Supersedes TN __ #15-0017 Effective Date
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New York State

on

Office of Mental Health

14 NYCRR Part 530
Express Terms

A new Part 530 is added to 14 NYCRR to read as follows:

PART 530
VITAL ACCESS PROGRAM and PROVIDERS

(Statutory authority: Mental Hygiene Law §§7.09, 31.02, 43.02, Chapter 53 of the Laws of 2014)

Section:

530.1 Background and Intent
530.2 Legal Base

530.3 Definitions

530.4 Vital Access Program
530.1 Background and Intent.

The purpose of this Part is to provide a means to support the stability and geographic

distribution of mental health clinic services throughout all geographic and economic regions of
the State. A designation of Vital Access Provider denotes the Commissioner’s determination to
ensure patient access to a provider’s essential services otherwise jeopardized by the provider's

payer mix or geographic isolation.

530.2 Legal Base.

(a) Section 7.09 of the Mental Hygiene Law authorizes the Commissioner to adopt
regulations that are necessary and proper to implement matters under his or her jurisdiction.
(b) Section 31.02 of the Mental Hygiene Law authorizes the Commissioner to issue

operating certificates for the provision of inpatient and outpatient mental health services.



(c) Section 43.02 of the Mental Hygiene Law authorizes the Office to establish rates or
methods of payment for services at facilities subject to licensure or certification by the Office.

(d) Chapter 53 of the Laws of 2014 authorizes the Commissioner to provide special funding

to certain designated providers.

530.3 Definitions.

(a) Vital Access Program (“VAP”) means a program of supplemental funding and/or
temporary rate or fee adjustments available to providers of mental health services that are
determined by the Commissioner to be essential to the availability of mental health services in
a geographic or economic region of the State but in financial jeopardy due to their payer mix or
geographic isolation.

(b)  Vital Access Provider means a provider of mental health clinic services that is licensed
under Article 31 of the Mental Hygiene Law and that is designated by the Commissioner as
eligible for participation in the Vital Access Program. It does not include a provider that is

licensed under Article 28 of the Public Health Law.

530.4 Vital Access Program.

(a) The Commissioner may accept applications from licensed providers of mental health
clinic services requesting designation as a Vital Access Provider eligible to receive supplemental
funding or a temporary rate adjustment. The Commissioner may give priority to providers
serving regions or populations in the State that he or she shall determine are in special need of
services. Such applications must sufficiently demonstrate that:

(1) The provider is essential to maintaining access to the mental health services it is
authorized to provide to individuals with mental iliness who reside in the geographic or
economic region of the State served by the provider;

(2) The provider is in financial jeopardy due to payer mix or geographic isolation;

(3) The additional resources provided by supplemental funding or a rate or fee
adjustment will achieve one or more of the following:

(i) protect or enhance access to care;



(ii) protect or enhance quality of care;
(iii) improve the cost effectiveness of the delivery of health care services; or
(iv) otherwise protect or enhance the health care delivery system, as determined
by the Commissioner.
(b) Application.

(1) The written application required pursuant to subdivision (a) of this Section shall be
submitted to the Commissioner at least sixty (60) days prior to the requested effective date of the
designation as a Vital Access Provider and shall include a proposed budget to achieve the goals
identified in the application.

(2) The Commissioner may require that applications submitted pursuant to this Section be
submitted in response to, and in accordance with, a Request For Applications or a Request For
Proposals issued by the Office.

(c) Reimbursement.

A provider that is designated as a Vital Access Provider shall be eligible to receive
supplemental funding or a temporary rate or fee adjustment.
(d) Conditions on Approval.

(1) Any temporary rate adjustment issued pursuant to this section shall be in effect for a
specified period of time of no more than three years, as determined by the Commissioner, based
upon review and approval of a specific plan of action to achieve one or more of the goals set forth in
subdivision (a) of this section. At the end of the specified timeframe, the provider shall be reimbursed
in accordance with the otherwise applicable rate-setting methodology or fee schedule pertaining to
such provider.

(2) The Commissioner may establish, as a condition of designation as a Vital Access Provider,
benchmarks, goals and standards to be achieved, and may require such periodic reports as he or she
shall determine to be necessary to ensure their achievement. A determination by the Commissioner
of a failure to demonstrate satisfactory progress in achieving such benchmarks, goals and standards
shall be a basis for revoking the provider’s designation as a Vital Access Provider, and terminating the
supplemental funding or temporary rate or fee adjustment prior to the end of the specified

timeframe.



(3) No portion of the funds received pursuant to this Part shall be used for the payment of any
prior debt or obligation incurred by the designated provider, or for any purpose not related to the
purposes set forth in this Part.

530.text.1.6.15
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NYS Register/January 27, 2016

Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings

ENTITY NAME: TRACY, DRISCOLL & COMPANY INCORPO-
RATED

JURIS: CONNECTICUT

REINSTATE: 10/22/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 06/25/03

COUNTY: KINGS

ENTITY NAME: BENAKA, INC.
JURIS: NEW JERSEY
REINSTATE: 11/19/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 01/25/12

COUNTY: MONROE

ENTITY NAME: FERVENCY, INC.
JURIS: WASHINGTON
REINSTATE: 10/20/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 10/26/11

COUNTY: NEW YORK

ENTITY NAME: AMERICAN WOODMARK CORPORATION
JURIS: VIRGINIA

REINSTATE: 12/16/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 09/27/95

ENTITY NAME: BOMINFLOT NEW YORK, INC.
JURIS: DELAWARE

REINSTATE: 10/23/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 10/26/11

ENTITY NAME: COUCH-BRAUNSDORF AFFINITY, INC.
JURIS: NEW JERSEY

REINSTATE: 12/29/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 07/27/11

ENTITY NAME: DESIGN LEARNED, INCORPORATED
JURIS: CONNECTICUT

REINSTATE: 11/04/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 10/28/09

ENTITY NAME: DINOSAUR DESIGNS (U.S5.A) PTY LTD
JURIS: AUSTRALIA

REINSTATE: 11/13/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 01/26/11

ENTITY NAME: FLOOD & PETERSON INSURANCE, INC.
FICT NAME: FLOOD & PETERSON AGENCY

JURIS: COLORADO

REINSTATE: 12/28/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 06/25/03

ENTITY NAME: JACKSON FAMILY ENTERPRISES, INC.
JURIS: DELAWARE

REINSTATE: 12/07/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 07/27/11

ENTITY NAME: LINCOLNSHIRE EQUITY, INC.
JURIS: DELAWARE

REINSTATE: [1/18/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 07/28/10

ENTITY NAME: RECYCLING CONSULTANTS AND MANAGE-
MENT SERVICES, INC.

JURIS: DELAWARE

REINSTATE: 12/23/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 04/27/11

ENTITY NAME: TERRE VERTE, INC.
JURIS: DELAWARE

REINSTATE: 10/19/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 01/25/12

ENTITY NAME: VELOCITY THE GREATEST PHONE COM-
PANY EVER, INC.

JURIS: DELAWARE

REINSTATE: 12/03/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 07/27/11

COUNTY: ROCKLAND

ENTITY NAME: BENARD ASSOCIATES, INC.
JURIS: NEW JERSEY

REINSTATE: 12/22/15

ANNUL OF AUTH: 10/26/11

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Civil Service

PURSUANT to the Open Meetings Law, the New York State Civil
Service Commission hereby gives public notice of the following:

Please take notice that the regular monthly meeting of the State
Civil Service Commission for February 2016 will be conducted on
February 9 and February 10 commencing at 10:00 a.m. This mecting
will be conducted at NYS Media Services Center, Suite 146, South
Concourse, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY.

For further information, contact: Office of Commission Opera-
tions, Department of Civil Service, Empire Statc Plaza, Agency Bldg.
I, Albany, NY 12239, (518) 473-6598

PUBLIC NOTICE
Office of Mental Health and Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Scction 447.205, the Office of Mental Health
and the Department of Health hereby give public notice of the
following:

The Office of Mental Health and the Department of Health propose
to amend the Title XIX (Medicaid) State Plan for institutional services
related to temporary rate adjustments to Article 28 Hospitals that are
undergoing a closure, merger, consolidation, acquisition or restructur-
ing of themselves or other health care providers. These payments are
currently authorized by current State statutory and regulatory
provisions. The following changes are proposed:

Additional temporary rate adjustments have been reviewed and ap-
proved for the following hospitals:

« St. Joseph’s Hospital Health Center (Syracuse)

« United Health Services Binghamton

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $3,442,666 for the pe-
riod February 1, 2016 through March 31, 2016.

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $5,868,896 for the pe-
riod April I, 2016 through March 31, 2017.

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $5,708,387 for the pe-
riod April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018.

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $1,287,472 for the pe-
riod April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019.

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $245,297 for the period
April 1, 2019 through Junc 30, 2019.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposcd State
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be available for public review
on the Department of Health’s website at http://www health.ny.gov/
rcgulations/state__plans/status.

Copics of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
cach local (county) social services district and available for public
review.

For the New York City district, copies will also be available at the
following places:
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Miscellaneous Notices/Hearings

NYS Register/January 27, 2016

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long [sland City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenuc
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave. — One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1460, Albany, NY
12210, or e-mail: spa__inquiries@health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Office of Mental Health and Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Office of Mental Health
and the Dcpartment of Health hereby give public notice of the
following:

The Office of Mental Health and the Department of Health propose
to amend the Title XIX (Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional
services related to temporary rate adjustments to Article 31 Freestand-
ing Clinics that arc undergoing a closurc, merger, consolidation,
acquisition or restructuring of themselves or other health carc
providers. These payments are currently authorized by current State
statutory and regulatory provisions. The following changes are
proposcd:

Additional temporary ratc adjustments have been reviewed and ap-
proved for the following clinics:

« Albany County of Mental Health

« Astor Children and Family Services

« Catholic Charities of Rockville Center

« Catholic Family Center of the Diocese of Rochester

+ Central Nassau Guidance and Counseling Services, Inc.

« Chenango County Community Service Board

» Lexington Center for Mental Health Services, Inc.

« Mental Health Association of Westchester County

« Northshore Child & Family Guidance Association, Inc.

« Northside Center for Child Development Inc.

« Occupation Now Access Support for the Living

« Safe Space NY

« Schuyler County of Mental Health

« Steuben County Community Mental Health Center

« Suffolk County Department of Health Services

« Sullivan County Department of Community Scrvices

« The Children’s Home of Jefferson County

« Upstate Cercbral Palsy, Inc.

« Wayne County Mental Health Department

« Westchester Jewish Community Services

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $4,352,944.00 for the
period February 1, 2016 through March 31, 2016.

The aggregate payment amounts total up to $10,600,851.00 for the
period April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017,
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The aggregate payment amounts total up to $7,017,053.00 for the
period April 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be available for public review
on the Department of Health's website at http://www.health.ny.gov/
rcgulations/statc__plans/status.

Copies of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
cach local (county) social services district and available for public
review.

For the New York City district, copics will also be available at the
following places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenuc
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Dcpartment of Health, Division of Financc and Rate Sctting, 99
Washington Ave. — One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1460, Albany, NY
12210, or e-mail: spa__inquiries@hecalth.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Office of Mental Health and Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services related to tempo-
rary rate adjustments to the Licensed Home Care Services Agency,
North Country Homes, that is undergoing a closure, merger, consoli-
dation, acquisition or restructuring of themselves or other health care
providers, These payments arc currently authorized by current State
statutory and regulatory provisions. The following changes arc
proposed:

Additional temporary rate adjustments have been reviewed and ap-
proved for North Country Homes with aggregate payment amounts
totaling up to $1,0450,000 for the period February 1, 2016 through
March 31, 2016; $1,945,605 for the period April 1, 2016 through
March 31, 2017; and $766,895 for the period April 1, 2017 through
March 31, 2018.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed Statc
Plan Amendment. Copies of which will be available for public review
on the Department of Health’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/
regulations/state__plans/status.

Copies of the proposed State Plan Amendments will be on file in
cach local (county) social services district and available for public
review.

For the New York City district, copics will also be available at the
following places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018
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APPENDIX V
HOSPITAL SERVICES
State Plan Amendment #16-0012

CMS Standard Funding Questions (NIRT Standard Funding Questions)

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation

to all payments made to all providers under Attachment 4.19-A of your state
plan.

1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only
available for expenditures made by States for services under the
approved State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total
Medicaid expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem,
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any
other intermediary organization? If providers are required to return
any portion of payments, please provide a full description of the
repayment process. Include in your response a full description of the
methodology for the return of any of the amount or percentage of
payments that are returned and the disposition and use of the funds
once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund, medical services
account, etc.)

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this
amendment. However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider,
including county providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government
for appropriate expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the
public provider. The State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist
between public health care providers and their sponsoring governments, which
are extremely varied and complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or
indirect monetary subsidies to their public providers to cover on-going
unreimbursed operational expenses and assure achievement of their mission as
primary safety net providers. Examples of appropriate expenses may include
payments to the local government which include reimbursement for debt service
paid on a provider's behalf, reimbursement for Medicare Part B premiums paid
for a provider's retirees, reimbursement for contractually required health benefit
fund payments made on a provider's behalf, and payment for overhead expenses
as allocated per federal Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87
regarding Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments. The
existence of such transfers should in no way negate the legitimacy of these
facilities' Medicaid payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal financial
participation for the State. This position was further supported by CMS in review
and approval of SPA 07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for New
York City's Health and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory
results.



2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or
quality of care and services available under the plan. Please describe
how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per
diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe
whether the state share is from appropriations from the legislature to
the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements
(IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share. Note that, if
the appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state
share would necessarily be derived through either an IGT or CPE. In
this case, please identify the agency to which the funds are
appropriated. Please provide an estimate of total expenditure and
State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment. If any of the
non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully
describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency
receives the transferred amounts from the local government entity
transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please describe the
methodology used by the state to verify that the total expenditures
being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance
with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs,
please provide the following:

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or
certifying funds;

(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city,
other);

(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity;

(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has
general taxing authority; and,

(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received
appropriations (identify level of appropriations).

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this
SPA are funded through a general appropriation received by the State agency
that oversees medical assistance (Medicaid), which is the Department of Health.
The source of the appropriation is the Local Assistance Account under the
General Fund/Aid to Localities.

3. Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1)
provides for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures
for services under an approved State plan. If supplemental or
enhanced payments are made, please provide the total amount for
each type of supplemental or enhanced payment made to each
provider type.



Response: The payments authorized for this provision are add-on services
payments made to those providers listed who will receive temporary rate
adjustments to be paid quarterly during each period in equal installments. The
individual provider amounts are included on the attached SPA pages.

- Please provide a detailed description of the methodology used by the

state to estimate the upper payment limit (UPL) for each class of
providers (State owned or operated, non-state government owned or
operated, and privately owned or operated). Please provide a current
(i.e. applicable to the current rate year) UPL demonstration. Under
regulations at 42 CFR 4447.272, States are prohibited from setting
payment rates for Medicaid inpatient services that exceed a reasonable
estimate of the amount that would be paid under Medicare payment
principals.

Response: The State and CMS are having ongoing discussions to resolve issues
with the 2015 inpatient UPL, which the 2016 UPL is contingent upon.

Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the
aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed
their reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the
cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share
of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report?

Response: The rate methodology included in the approved State Plan for
institutional services is prospective payment. We are unaware of any
requirement under current federal law or regulation that limits individual provider
payments to their actual costs.

ACA Assurances:

1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). Under section 1902(gg) of the Social
Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a

condition of receiving any Federal payments under the Medicaid program
during the MOE period indicated below, the State shall not have in effect
any eligibility standards, methodologies, or procedures in its Medicaid
program which are more restrictive than such eligibility provisions as in
effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010.

MOE Period.

Begins on: March 10, 2010, and

Ends on: The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health
and Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State
under the provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully
operational.

Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section
1902(gg) of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.



2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for
expenditures made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined
eligible under section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act. Under section
1905(cc) of the Act, the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z)
would not be available for States that require local political subdivisions to
contribute amounts toward the non-Federal share of the State’s
expenditures at a greater percentage than would have been required on
December 31, 2009.

Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by
local political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States'
expenditures at percentages greater than were required on December 31,
2009. However, because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act,
it is important to determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans
which have such greater percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in
order to anticipate potential violations and/or appropriate corrective
actions by the States and the Federal government.

Response: This SPA would [ ]/ would not [v] violate these provisions, if they
remained in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the
requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt
payment of claims.

Response: This State does comply with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of
the Act regarding prompt payment of claims.

Tribal Assurance:

Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in
which one or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations
furnish health care services to establish a process for the State Medicaid
agency to seek advice on a regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian
health programs whether operated by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes
or Tribal organizations under the Indian Self Determination and Education
Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian Organizations under the Indian
Health Care Improvement Act.

IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these
requirements to the Children’s Health Insurance Program CHIP.
Consultation is required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a
direct impact on Indian health programs and Urban Indian organizations.

a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health
Programs and Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to
Medicaid and CHIP programs and for consultation on State Plan



Amendments waiver proposals waiver extensions waiver amendments

waiver renewals and proposals for demonstration projects prior to
submission to CMS.

b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and
process for seeking such advice.
c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for

the development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when
it occurred and who was involved.

Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal
consultation policy as approved in SPA 11-06, and documentation of such is included
with this submission. To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal
representative in response to the proposed change in this SPA.



